

No. 16-2417

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CYNTHIA ARCHER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN CHISHOLM, DAVID ROBLES, BRUCE LANDGRAF,
ROBERT STELTER, DAVID BUDDE, AND AARON WEISS,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
No. 2:15-cv-00922-LA
The Honorable Lynn Adelman

Appellant's Opening Brief

Krista K. Baisch
James B. Barton
HANSEN REYNOLDS
DICKINSON CRUEGER LLC
316 North Milwaukee St.,
Suite 200
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 326-4941
kbaisch@hrdclaw.com

David B. Rivkin, Jr.
Mark W. DeLaquil
Richard B. Raile
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Cynthia Archer*

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Parties.....	4
B. Cynthia Archer Associates with Scott Walker and Advocates for His Policies	5
C. Appellees Agree To Retaliate Against Mr. Walker’s Associates	6
D. Appellees Carry out Their Retaliatory Mission.....	8
E. Appellees Target Archer for Retaliation	10
F. The John Doe Judge Fails To Review the Warrant Affidavit	12
G. Appellees Execute the Warrant and Interrogate Ms. Archer	14
H. Appellees’ Investigation into the Walker Administration Continues.....	15
I. Appellees’ Bad-Faith Investigation Injures Ms. Archer.....	17
J. Ms. Archer Seeks To Vindicate Her Civil Rights	18
Summary of Argument.....	20
Standard of Review	22
Argument	22
I. Ms. Archer Adequately Pleaded That Appellees Violated Her Clearly Established First Amendment Rights	22
A. Ms. Archer Adequately Pleaded a Claim for a Retaliatory Criminal Investigation.....	22
1. A Constitutional Tort for First Amendment Retaliation Is Clearly Established in the Criminal Investigation Context	23

2. Ms. Archer Engaged in Activity Protected Under the First Amendment.....	25
3. Ms. Archer Was Deprived of Her Constitutional Rights	30
4. Appellees Were Motivated To Violate Ms. Archer’s Rights As a Result of Her First Amendment-Protected Activity.....	31
5. Appellees Lacked Probable Cause To Investigate Ms. Archer.....	32
B. Ms. Archer’s Retaliatory Arrest Claim Was Also Dismissed Incorrectly.....	41
C. Ms. Archer’s Conspiracy Claim Should Be Reinstated	41
II. Ms. Archer Adequately Pleaded That Appellees Violated Her Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Rights	41
A. The John Doe Judge Was Not a Neutral and Detached Magistrate	42
B. The Appellees Lacked Probable Cause To Search Ms. Archer’s Home.....	43
C. The Warrant for the Search of Ms. Archer’s Home Was Not Particularized.....	44
D. The Scope of the Search of Ms. Archer’s Home Was Unlimited	48
E. The District Court’s Decision Dismissing the False Arrest Claim Should Be Reversed.....	49
III. Prosecutorial Immunity Does Not Apply.....	50
A. The Prosecutors’ Acts in John Doe I Were Investigative	50
B. The Prosecutors Are Not Immune for Their Role in Obtaining Warrants	54
C. Prosecutors Can Be Liable Under Section 1983 for the Actions of Their Subordinates.....	55

IV. The Anti-Injunction Act Bars the District Court’s Injunction of the <i>Three Unnamed Petitioners</i> Decision.....	56
Conclusion	61

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Sangamon County, Illinois</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Acevedo v. Canterbury</i> , 457 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	59
<i>Alvarado v. Litscher</i> , 267 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	46, 48, 49
<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Daily</i> , 786 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	57, 58
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22, 42
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	23, 24, 30, 31
<i>Betker v. Gomez</i> , 692 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Bianchi v. McQueen</i> , 818 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2016).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Bridges v. Gilbert</i> , 557 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S.259 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	54, 55
<i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Craig v. Chicago Police Officers</i> , No. 05 C 0172, 2005 WL 1564982 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2005).....	34
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Dawson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Design Basics LLC v. Campbellsport Building Supply Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 899 (E.D. Wis. 2015).....	38

<i>Dye v. Office of Racing Comm’n</i> , 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 740 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2014).....	50, 51
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	49
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	43
<i>Gacy v. Welborn</i> , 994 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Gann v. Cline</i> , 519 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Gardunio v. Town of Cicero</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	36
<i>Geinosky v. City of Chicago</i> , 675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>General Electric Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)	22, 35, 38
<i>Gentry v. Duckworth</i> , 65 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 1995)	55
<i>Glober v. Mabrey</i> , 384 F. App’x 763 (10th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	44, 47
<i>Gupta v. Owens</i> , No. 12 C 7855, 2014 WL 1031471 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2014)	35
<i>Harman v. Pollock</i> , 446 F.3d 1069 (10th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	24, 32, 33, 51
<i>Heath v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Heidelberg v. Illinois Prisoner Review Board</i> ,163 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Heideman v. Wirsing</i> , 7 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Hernly v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 980 (7th Cir. 1987).....	60
<i>Hessel v. O’Hearn</i> , 977 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , 45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995)	53, 54
<i>Hill v. Martin</i> , 296 U.S. 393 (1935).....	58
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	50

In re Application of Lafayette Academy,
610 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979) 44

In re Doe, 766 N.W.2d 542 (Wis. 2009)..... 53

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 716 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 45

In re Morgan Stanley Information Fund Securities Litigation, 592
F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010) 34

Izen v. Catalina, 382 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 24

Jacobs v. City of Chicago, 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 23

Jenevein v. Willing, 493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007) 29

Johnson v. Collins, 5 F. App’x 479 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 23, 24

Juriss v. McGowan, 957 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1992) 39, 40, 43

Knox v. Smith, 342 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2003) 34

KRL v. Moore, 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 53

Lacey v. Maricopa County, 649 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) 24

Lamon v. Sandidge, 232 F. App’x 592 (7th Cir. 2007) 34

Landstrom v. Illinois Department of Children & Family Services,
892 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 29

Leavey v. City of Detroit, 719 F. Supp. 2d 804 (E.D. Mich.
2010)..... 28

Levenstein v. Salafsky, 164 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 35

Levy v. Pappas, No. 04 C 6498, 2006 WL 1994554 (N.D. Ill.
July 13, 2006) 23

Lewis v. Mills, No. 09-CV-2090, 2009 WL 3669745 (C.D. Ill.
Nov. 3, 2009)..... 28

Lucas v. Turner, 725 F.2d 1095 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 60

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 44, 49

Marks v. CDW Computer Centers, Inc., 122 F.3d 363 (7th Cir.
1997)..... 34

McBeth v. Himes, 598 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 32

McMillan v. Collection Professionals, Inc., 455 F.3d 754 (7th
Cir. 2006) 34

Michigan v. Summers, 452 U.S. 692 (1981)..... 49

Moore v. Hartman, 644 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 33

Moore v. Hartman, 704 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 33

Morfin v. City of East Chicago, 349 F.3d 989 (7th. 2003)..... 41

Munaf0 v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority, 285 F.3d 201
(2d Cir. 2002) 28

Oklahoma Packing Co. v. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co., 309 U.S.
4 (1940) 58

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996) 34

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) 55

Pendleton v. St. Louis County, 178 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 24

Perez v. Fenoglio, 792 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2015) 23

Platteville Area Apartment Ass’n v. City of Platteville, 179 F.3d
574 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 44

Poolaw v. Marcantel, 565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009) 49

Power v. Summers, 226 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 30

Price v. Roberts, No. 10–1574, 2011 WL 1877823 (W.D. Pa.
May 16, 2011)..... 27

Protectoseal Co. v. Barancik,
23 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 22

Rakovich v. Wade, 850 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 23, 24

Reichle v. Howards, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) 41

Rickert v. Sweeney, 813 F.2d 907 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 44

Roger Whitmore’s Auto. Services, Inc. v. Lake County, Illinois,
424 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 26

Rogers v. Stem, 590 F. App’x 201 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 40

Saunders v. Duke, 766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 36

Scherr v. Marriott International, Inc., 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir.
2013)..... 37

Skoog v. County of Clackamas, 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006) 32, 33

Snodderly v. R.U.F.F. Drug Enforcement Task Force, 239 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 52

Socialist Workers Party v. Grubisic, 619 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 60

Spiegla v. Hull, 371 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2004).....23, 31

Smith v. Bayer Corp., 564 U.S. 299 (2011)..... 57

Smith v. Plati, 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 24

State v. Chvala, 693 N.W.2d 747 (Wis. 2005)..... 45

State v. Doe, 254 N.W.2d 210 (Wis. 1977)..... 52

State v. Jensen, 681 N.W.2d 230 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)..... 45

State v. Libeck, 830 N.W.2d 271 (Wis. Ct. App. 2013)..... 54

State v. Simplot, 509 N.W.2d 338 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993)..... 40

State v. Washington, 266 N.W.2d 597 (Wis. 1978)..... 7

State ex rel. Reimann v. Circuit Court for Dane County, 571 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 1997)7, 53

State ex rel. Three Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson, 875 N.W.2d 49 (Wis. 2015) 16, 17, 56, 59

State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson, 866 N.W.2d 165 (Wis. 2015)..... 16, 19, 21, 38

Stobinske-Sawyer v. Village of Alsip, 188 F. Supp. 2d 915 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 34

Stokes v. City of Mt. Vernon, No. 11 CV 7675(VB), 2012 WL 3536461, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2012) 28

Tarpley v. Keistler, 188 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 28

T.E. v. Grindle, 599 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010) 55

Tierney v. Vahle, 304 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 36

Trant v. Oklahoma, 754 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2014) 28

United States v. Abrams, 615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 46

United States v. Bridges, 344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003) 45

United States v. Brown, 832 F.2d 991 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 46

United States v. Cardwell, 680 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 44

United States v. Debbi, 244 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 49

United States v. George, 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992) 45

United States v. Jones, 54 F.3d 1285 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 47

United States v. Leary, 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988) 44

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....42, 43

United States v. Matias, 836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988) 48

United States v. Medlin, 798 F.2d 407 (10th Cir. 1986) 48

United States v. Metter, 860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 49

United States v. Neal, 611 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 37

United States v. Pratt, 438 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2006) 47

United States v. Reed, 726 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1984) 46

United States v. Rettig, 589 F.2d 418 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 48

United States v. Roche, 614 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 44

United States v. Spilotro, 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986) 44

United States v. Stefonek, 179 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 47

United States v. Tamura, 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 49

United States v. Washington, 797 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 45

Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp., 987 F.2d 429
(7th Cir. 1993) 35

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development
Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 32

VonderAhe v. Howland, 508 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1974) 45

Watkins v. Kasper, 599 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 28

Wheaton College v. Burwell, No. 1:13-cv-08910, 2014 WL
3034010 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2014) 24

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 24

Whitlock v. Brueggemann, 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 25

Wolf-Lillie v. Sonquist, 699 F.2d 864 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 55

Wright v. Associated Insurance Cos. Inc., 29 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir.
1994) 37

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
28 U.S.C. § 2283 3, 57
42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
Wis. Stat. § 19.58 45
Wis. Stat. § 19.59 45
Wis. Stat. § 939.05 45
Wis. Stat. § 939.30 45
Wis. Stat. § 946.12 45
Wis. Stat. § 946.12(3) 39
Wis. Stat. § 946.12(5) 13
Wis. Stat. § 968.26(2)(am) 7, 52

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 35
Fed. R. Evid. 106 36

OTHER

John Chisholm, Press Release, “Milwaukee Mayor Tom
Barrett endorses District Attorney John Chisholm”
(July 12, 2016) 7
